
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021 

Venue: 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 
PLEASE CLICK THIS LINK TO ACCESS THE REMOTE MEETING 
 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 10 December 2020 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Amendments to the Council's Constitution (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
  
6. The Future Buildings Consultation (Pages 6 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
  
7. National Planning Policy Framework and National Model Design Code: Consultation 

Proposals (Pages 51 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjAxNTA3MjUtMjNiNi00OTNiLThlYWItODZlZjFlMTg5NGJl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b1a1ca30-3ebb-4299-bd5f-616c908020b2%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

8. Electoral Review of the City Council - Warding Pattern Consultation (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joyce Pritchard (Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, Darren Clifford, Joan Jackson, 

Paul Stubbins, Katie Whearty and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), June Greenwell (Substitute), Mel Guilding 

(Substitute), Mandy King (Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Abi Mills (Substitute), 
Faye Penny (Substitute) and Joanna Young (Substitute) 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17 March 2021.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE    

 
Amendments to the Council’s Constitution 

 
25 March 2021 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider for approval several amendments to various parts of the Constitution, as set out 
in the report. 
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
(1) That Members approve the requests for amendments to the Constitution,  

which are detailed in paragraph 2.0 of this report.  
 
1.0 Background and Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of this Committee include, at 8.5 of Part 2, Section 5 of 

the Constitution:-  

“To agree amendments to all parts of the Constitution, on a referral from the 
Audit Committee or Monitoring Officer, other than the Responsibility for 
Functions, Financial Regulations and Procedures, Contract Procedure Rules 
and minor constitutional amendments which are within the responsibility of the 
Monitoring Officer.”  

1.2  This is a report of the Monitoring Officer to refer several such amendments to 
the Committee for approval. Each matter is set out in detail in paragraph 2.0 
below. 

2.0 Proposed Amendments 
 

2.1 Part 3, Section 2 (Cabinet Procedure Rules) Rule 11 currently states “Cabinet 
agenda should not include information or noting reports.” It is proposed 
that this sentence be removed, as it is sometimes quite appropriate for reports 
for information or noting to be included on a Cabinet agenda and this sentence 
is not helpful or necessary. 

 
2.2 Part 3, Section 3 (Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules) Rule 9 (a) 2nd 

paragraph, last sentence, currently states about preparation of the O&S Work 
Programme “Issues will be assessed by the Committee using a template to 
determine the salience of the issue based on risk management, corporate 
priorities and other relevant factors.” The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
resolved quite some time ago to ask the Monitoring Officer to consider any 
constitutional issues around changing the wording above to: “A meeting be 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



arranged with the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Chair of 
Budget & Performance Panel, the Pre-Scrutiny Champion and members 
of the Council’s Executive Team. This meeting will allow a preliminary 
prioritisation of submissions to be conducted and report back to this 
Committee. This being subject to the arrangements for consulting on 
future Work Programme items as set out in the Constitution continuing 
and the Work Programme being finally agreed by this Committee.”  The 
matter does not appear to have been considered by the Monitoring Officer at 
that time.  Democratic Services have brought this to the attention of the current 
Monitoring Officer, who has advised that this is a change to the Constitution, 
which the Council Business Committee is authorised to make, if it agrees with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that this would allow for a more 
considered and rounded Work Programme to be developed.  

 
2.3 The next proposal results from recent talks with the Centre for Governance and 

Scrutiny (CfGS) about the grounds for call-in. The CfGS suggested that these 
be reviewed, as they are extremely wide. Part 3, Section 3 (Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules) Rule 16 currently states “Call-in should only be 
used in exceptional circumstances. ‘Exceptional circumstances’ are 
where members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have evidence 
that the decision in question will not be, or has not been made, in 
accordance with the decision making principles set out in Part 1 (of the 
Constitution) or other reasons, provided that the reasons are specified in 
full on the form requesting the Call-in”. It is proposed that the words ‘or other 
reasons’ are removed, that a full stop is inserted followed by this sentence: “The 
reasons must be specified in full on the form requesting the Call-in.” This 
change is proposed because Call-in has to be used in exceptional 
circumstances where it is believed that a decision has not been properly made, 
and the inclusion of the words ‘or other reasons’ makes it possible for almost 
any decision to be called in for any reason, even if soundly made. 

 
2.4 Cabinet Procedure Rule 4(b) in Part 3, Section 2, requires the Leader to report 

any changes in their Executive Scheme of Delegation in writing to the Director 
of Corporate Services and that “The Director of Corporate Services will 
present a report to the next Ordinary meeting of the Council setting out 
the changes made by the Leader.” Before the review of the Constitution in 
2019, the report to Council was always in the name of, and presented by, the 
Leader and the current Leader would like this still to be the case. It is therefore 
proposed that the last sentence of Rule 4 (b) is amended to read: “The Leader 
will present a report to the next Ordinary meeting of the Council setting out the 
changes made.” 

 
2.5 The Leader routinely extends the ability to ask questions on reports to non-

Cabinet Councillors who are in attendance at Cabinet meetings. The way this 
is effected is via waiving Council Procedure Rule 17 at each meeting. This 
needs a proposer, seconder and opportunity to vote, which is time consuming. 
Adding a Cabinet Procedure rule to allow chair’s discretion on this matter would 
remove the need for this procedure at every meeting. It is proposed that a 
Cabinet Procedure Rule is added (after the current Rule 16) called Rule 17 –
Chair’s discretion regarding questions on reports, which states “The Chair at 
their discretion may allow non-Cabinet Councillors in attendance at the meeting 
to ask questions on reports as they are introduced.” The Procedure Rules 
following this new Rule 17 would be renumbered accordingly. 

 
 

Page 4



 
 
3.0 Conclusion  

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider and approve the amendments to the 

Constitution set out in this report. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None identified.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None identified. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information Services; 
Property; Open Spaces: None.   

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Lancaster | LGBCE Site 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone: 01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 5

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/north-west/lancashire/lancaster


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE   

 
 

The Future Buildings Consultation  
Consultation on changes to Part L (conservation of fuel and power) and Part F 

(ventilation) of the Building Regulations for non-domestic buildings and 
dwellings; and overheating in new residential buildings. 

25th March 2021 

 
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and 

Regeneration 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Members of Part Two of the Government’s consultation on changes to Part L 
(conservation of fuel and power) and Part F (ventilation) of the Building Regulations for non-
domestic buildings and dwellings; and overheating in new residential buildings. 
 
The consultation commenced on 19th January 2021 and runs until 13th April 2021.  
 

The government is seeking views on: 
Non-domestic buildings  
• The vision for the Future Buildings Standard that the Government propose will start to apply 
to new non-domestic buildings from 2025 onwards;  
• The Government’s preferred option to uplift energy efficiency standards for new non-
domestic buildings in 2021 which is intended to deliver a 27% reduction in carbon emissions 
on average per building compared to the existing Part L standard. As well as improving the 
energy efficiency of new buildings in the short term, the interim uplift will ensure that 
construction professionals and supply chains are working to higher specifications in readiness 
for the proposed introduction of the Future Buildings Standard from 2025;  
• Improvements to the non-domestic energy modelling methodologies;  
• Improvements to standards when work is carried out in existing non-domestic buildings; 
• Changes to Part F (ventilation) and its associated Approved Document guidance, for both 
new and existing non-domestic buildings; and  
• Proposals to introduce a new overheating mitigation requirement in the Building Regulations 
for new non-domestic buildings which are classed as ‘residential’.  
 
Domestic buildings  
• Proposals to introduce a new overheating mitigation requirement in the Building Regulations 
for new homes;  
• Improvements to standards when work is carried out in existing homes; 
 • Reconsulting on the Fabric Energy Efficiency Standard, as well as other standards for 
building services in new homes and guidance on the calibration of devices that carry out 
airtightness testing; and  
• Changes to Part F (ventilation) and its associated Approved Document guidance. 
 

This report is public. 
 

Page 6Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the draft response to the consultation, at Appendix 1 of the Report, is 
submitted as a formal response from Lancaster City Council. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The consultation seeks views on changes to Part L (conservation of fuel and power) 

and Part F (ventilation) of the Building Regulations for non-domestic buildings and 
dwellings; and overheating in new residential buildings. These changes are aimed at: 

 
• Reducing carbon emissions and improving the energy efficiency of buildings. 
• Ensuring work done to existing homes and non-domestic buildings is done to 

a high standard of energy efficiency. 
• Instigating changes in specifications, skills and supply chains needed to 

stimulate innovation and learning in the sector, to prepare industry for the 
Future Buildings Standard from 2025. 

• Providing adequate ventilation provisions to align with more airtight 
construction. 

• Reducing the risk of transmission of airborne illnesses in certain non-
domestic buildings. 

• Protecting the welfare of occupants who may be at risk of overheating in 
• residential buildings 

 
The above aims are to be achieved through: 
 

• An uplift to Part L of the Building Regulations, which deals with energy 
efficiency, for new non-domestic, existing non-domestic and existing 
domestic buildings. 

• An uplift to Part F of the Building Regulations, which deals with ventilation, 
for new non-domestic, existing non-domestic and existing domestic buildings. 

• Introduction of a new standard within the Building Regulations which will set 
standards to protect against overheating in residential buildings. 

 
1.2 Heating and powering b
[...]
ant impact on resources. The enhancement of accessibility and 
adaptability standards would have an impact upon the development of homes that the Council 
may wish to carryout. Additional resource may be required to meet the standards and will need 
to be taken into account when any such schemes are planned. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Responses to consultations such as this lie within the Terms of Reference of this Committee. 
The Monitoring Officer has no further comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The MHCLG Future Buildings Standard 
Consultation on changes to Part L 
(conservation of fuel and power) and Part F 
(ventilation) of the Building Regulations for 
non-domestic buildings and dwellings; and 
overheating in new residential buildings can 
be viewed at the following link: 
 
 
The Future Buildings Standard consultation 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 

Contact Officer:  Diane Neville 
Telephone:  01524 582335 
Email:  dneville@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  N/A 
 
  
 

  
 

Appendix 1 – Proposed Lancaster City Council response to the consultation  
 
The consultation poses a series of questions to which the following responses are 
recommended. 
 

Section A: Non-Domestic Buildings  
 

The Future Buildings Standard  
 

Page 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/956037/Future_Buildings_Standard_consultation_document.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/956037/Future_Buildings_Standard_consultation_document.pdf


Question 1): Our aim is that buildings constructed to the Future Buildings Standard will 
be capable of becoming carbon neutral over time as the electricity grid and heat 
networks decarbonise.  
 
Do you agree that the outline of the Future Buildings Standard in this chapter meets 
this aim?  
a) Yes  
b) No  
 
Plea
[...]
sidered as they may be more familiar and used to higher or 
lower climates. Families with or without children are also susceptible to varying comfort levels and 
issues arising from lack of suitable controls. This is a real opportunity to get it right and help us achieve 
the required balance. The lack of control and damage we are doing to ourselves, the planet and the 
buildings we live in, work in and visit has been evidenced across the globe, not just in the UK. These 
proposed changes can help improve standards and Government meet or even exceed targets. 

 

 

Page 50



 COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Model 

Design Code: Consultation Proposals 
 

Thursday 25th March 2021 
 

Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the consultation on draft revisions to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and the consultation on a new National Model Design Code. Both 
documents have been prepared by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government with comments required by the 27th March 2021. 
 
The review of the NPPF is not a wholescale review of national planning policy. The changes 
proposed relate mostly to policy on the quality of design and focus on ensuring that the 
planning system creates and facilitates the development of more attractive buildings and 
places. This is supported by a number of additional environment-related changes including 
amendments on flood risk and climate change.  
 
The consultation is also seeking views on the draft National Model Design Code. The draft 
code expands on the ten characteristics of good design set out in the National Design Guide 
and seeks to provide detailed guidance on the production of design codes, guides and policies. 
The National Model Design Code is intended to form part of the government’s planning 
practice guidance. It is not a statement of national policy. However, once finalised, the 
government recommends that the advice on how to prepare local design codes and guides is 
followed. 
 
Officers proposed response to this consultation is appended to this report. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the comments raised in appendix 1 of the Report are submitted to the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government as a formal response 
from the City Council  

 
(2) That officers keep Members informed of progress on the implementation of 

these revisions  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2018 the Government convened the Building Better, Building Beautiful 

Commission. The commission was charged with championing beauty in the built 
environment with three primary aims established: 

Page 51 Agenda Item 7



 To promote better design and style of homes, villages, towns and high streets, 
to reflect what communities want, building on the knowledge and tradition of 
what they know works for their area; 

 To explore how new settlements can be developed with greater community 
consent; and 

 To make the planning system work in support of better design and style, not 
against it. 

 
1.2 Following a detailed review of current guidance, the commission published its final 

report ‘Living with Beauty’ on the 30th January 2020. This proposed three overall 
aims: ask for beauty, refuse ugliness and promote stewardship. The Government 
have accepted all three aims and agreed to the delivery of a stronger focus on beauty 
in national planning policy. 
 

1.3 The current consultations seek to deliver this commitment firstly through revisions to 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) focussed on making beauty and 
place making a central component of planning and then secondly through the 
preparation of a new National Model Design Code aimed at providing detailed 
guidance on the production of local design codes, guides and policies to promote 
successful design. 
 

1.4 In addition to the promotion and strengthening of good design within the NPPF the 
[...]
N OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
If taken forward the proposed revisions will have an impact on the determination of planning 
applications in this district and in the preparation of the Local Plan. The Council will need to 
ensure that its decisions are in line with any future revisions. The general steer of the 
consultation is however consistent with the City Council’s own priorities of ensuring high 
quality development and meeting the needs of its residents. 
 

Page 57



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The purpose of the report, at this stage, is to gain approval to respond to the proposed changes 
to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the consultation on a new National 
Model Design Code.  There are therefore no financial implications at this stage.   
 
Should the proposed changes be adopted by the Council there may be a requirement for 
additional resources to ensure that the service can be delivered.  These details along with any 
other financial implications will be quantified in a further report once the changes have been 
agreed. 
 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
The preparation of local design codes will have human resource implications. Resources will 
need to be in place to ensure that codes can be prepared. Preparation is likely to be resource 
intensive with the documents subject to community and developer scrutiny. Several stages of 
engagement will be required. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Available to view from the following link  
 
National Planning Policy 
[...]
the content of the guidance  
 b) the application and use of the guidance   
c) the approach to community engagement  
Please provide comments  
  
As noted in our response to question 8 while the preparation of local design guides and codes is 
supported the Government will need to ensure that local authorities are adequately resourced 
and funded to undertake this work. The preparation of such documents will require substantial 
community and industry involvement and are likely to be vulnerable to significant scrutiny and 
challenge unless prepared correctly. It is therefore vital that authorities are sufficiently resourced 
to undertake this work and that the process through which such guides and codes will be assessed 
and tested is fully understood.   
  
It is agreed that the National Model Design Code provides a comprehensive coverage of the issues 
that should be explored with the accompanying detailed guidance providing additional technical 
information. Together these provide a useful baseline to take forward local design codes for 
specific areas and sites.   
  
The need for transparency and a collaborative approach to their preparation is supported.   
  
In order for documents to be given weight in planning decisions they will need to be taken 
forward as part of the Local Plan or as supplementary planning documents. Whilst 
recognising their value unless adequately resourced there is significant potential for this to add 
further delays to the allocation of sites and the preparation of up-to-date Local Plans.   
  
  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
  
16. We would be grateful for your comments on any potential impacts under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty.  
  
 
The Council do not consider that the proposals set out in this consultation will have any direct or 
indirect impacts on this matter.  
  
 

Page 68



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE    

 

Electoral Review of the City Council 
Warding Pattern Consultation 

 
25 March 2021 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider whether or not to respond to the Local Government Boundary Commission, 
(LGBCE)’s current consultation requesting submissions of warding patterns for the City 
Council as part of the electoral review process. 
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note that the LGBCE is currently seeking suggestions for 

warding patterns for the City Council. 
 
(2) That the Committee considers whether or not to make a response on 

behalf of the City Council, and, if the Committee decides that such a 
response should be submitted to LGBCE, to determine a method for 
drafting a response. 

 
1.0 Background and Introduction 
 
1.1 Council has granted Council Business Committee delegated authority to 

consider and approve responses to LGBCE consultations on behalf of the 
Council.  

1.2 Members may recall that, at the Committee meeting on 18 November, a 
response to the first stage of the LGBCE’s review consultation on Council size 
was agreed, requesting that the size of Lancaster City Council remain 
unchanged at 60 members, providing a rationale for that view. 

1.3 The LGBCE has now confirmed its decision not to change the size of the 
Council and the review will take place based on 60 Councillors.  

1.4 The next stage of the process is for the LGBCE to develop a new set of warding 
patterns to consult on. Before the Commission does that, it has asked for 
suggestions for warding patterns to be submitted from any interested parties. 
Full details are on the Commission’s website here. 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 The Committee first needs to decide whether it wishes to make a submission 
on behalf of the Council, or whether this is best left to individual Councillors and 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/north-west/lancashire/lancaster


political groups. Committee members may prefer not to put forward warding 
patterns at this point, but to respond to the next stage, when the LGBCE has 
put forward its own warding pattern. At that point, there will be a firm proposal 
to comment on. That consultation is scheduled to run from 3 August – 11 
October 2021. 

 
2.2  If the Committee feels that it is appropriate to submit warding proposals, then 

Members are asked to make a decision about how the content of the response 
will be determined, given that officer time for any assistance with this would be 
very limited in the run up to the May elections.  

 
3.0 Conclusion  

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to decide what, if any, warding proposals it wishes to 

make to LGBCE on behalf of the City Council at this stage. The time frame for 
submissions to be made is 23 February – 3 May 2021. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None identified.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None identified. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information Services; 
Property; Open Spaces: It should be noted that the Head of Democratic Services and the 
Elections Manager are currently working on delivering the elections in May and would have 
extremely limited time available to assist Members in putting together warding patterns, should 
the Committee wish to make representations to LGBCE. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Lancaster | LGBCE Site 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone: 01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 70

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/north-west/lancashire/lancaster

	Agenda
	5 Amendments to the Council's Constitution
	6 The Future Buildings Consultation
	7 National Planning Policy Framework and National Model Design Code: Consultation Proposals
	8 Electoral Review of the City Council - Warding Pattern Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  25TH MARCH 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Joyce Pritchard (Chair), Joan Jackson, Paul Stubbins, 

Katie Whearty and David Whitaker 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Victoria Boyd-Power 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 Maurice Brophy Planning and Housing Policy Manager 
 Diane Neville Senior Planning Officer (Policy) 
 Rebecca Richards Planning Policy Officer 
 Susanna Dart Climate Change Policy Officer 
 Isabelle Guyler Climate Change Policy Assistant 
 Sarah Moorghen 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Patrick Cunningham 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Planning Policy Consultant – Barnet Council (note 
23 only) 

 
20 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2020 were accepted as a correct 

record. It was noted that these would be signed by the Chair when a paper copy was 
available.  

  
21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
  
 Item 5, Amendments to the Councils Constitution, started briefly and was then 

deferred by the Chair, with Councillors agreement, until later in the meeting in order 
to allow Councillor Paul Stubbins to take part. He was experiencing some technical 

issues with his audio connection. 
  
 
 

  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2021 
 

23 THE FUTURE BUILDINGS CONSULTATION  
 
 The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented a report of the Director of Economic 

Growth and Regeneration to advise the Committee on Part Two of the Government’s 
consultation on changes to Part L (conservation of fuel and power) and Part F 
(ventilation) of the Buildings Regulations for non-domestic building and dwellings; and 
overheating in new residential buildings. A consultation response was required to be 
submitted by 13th April 2021. A draft response was appended to the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed Patrick Cunningham from Barnet Council who provided further 
background on the proposed amendments to the Regulations and answered a number 
of questions from the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor David Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Joan 
Jackson: 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved”.  
 
It was agreed by all, and the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft response to the consultation, at Appendix 1 of the Report, is submitted as 
a formal response from Lancaster City Council. 
 

  
 The Committee briefly attempted to return to Item 5, Amendments to the Councils 

Constitution, however Councillor Paul Stubbins’ audio connection was still 
malfunctioning and the item was deferred again to allow time for Councillor 

Stubbins to log on to a different device. 
 

  
  
24 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND NATIONAL MODEL DESIGN 

CODE: CONSULTATION PROPOSALS  
 
 The Planning Officer presented a report of the Director of Economic Growth and 

Regeneration informing the Committee of the consultation on draft revisions to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the consultation on new National 
Model Design Code. Both documents were out for consultation with comments required 
by the 27th March 2021. A draft response was appended to the report.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which the Planning Officer responded to.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Joyce Pritchard and seconded by Councillor David 
Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved”.  
 
It was agreed by all, and the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2021 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the comments raised in appendix 1 of the Report are submitted to the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government as a formal response 
from the City Council. 

 
(2)  That officers keep Members informed of progress on the implementation of 

these revisions. 
 

  
25 AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 
 It was noted that Councillor Paul Stubbins now had a fully functioning connection to the 

meeting and could take part from this point forwards. 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report which required the Committee to consider 
several amendments to the constitution. The amendments were sent out in the report.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions relating to legal matters and the grounds 
for call-in which the Monitoring Officer responded to.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Stubbins and seconded by Councillor Joan Jackson: 
 
“That Members approve the requests for amendments to the Constitution detailed in the 
report, subject to the following change; that the words ‘other reasons’ in the grounds for 
call-in, in Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16 shown in 2.3 of the report, be 
replaced with ‘where due diligence has not been followed.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 4 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition. Councillor 
David Whitaker voting against and the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Councillor David Whitaker wished it to be noted in the minutes that he agreed with the 
officer recommendation that the words “or other reasons” be removed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Members approve the requests for amendments to the Constitution detailed in the 
report, subject to the following change; that the words ‘other reasons’ in the grounds for 
call-in, in Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16 shown in 2.3 of the report, be 
replaced with ‘where due diligence has not been followed’. 
 

  
26 ELECTORAL REVIEW OF THE CITY COUNCIL - WARDING PATTERN 

CONSULTATION  
 
 The Head of Democratic Support presented a report which required the Committee to 

consider whether or not to respond to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
(LGBCE)’s current consultation requesting submissions of warding patterns for the City 
Council as part of the electoral review process.  
 
The timeframe for warding proposals to be submitted to the LGBCE was 23rd February – 
3rd May 2021. The LGBCE would then produce its warding proposals for the district and 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 25TH MARCH 2021 
 

hold a further consultation on those proposals. This was scheduled to run from the 3rd 
August – 11th October 2021. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which the Head of Democratic Services 
responded to. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Joyce Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Paul 
Stubbins: 
 
“That the Committee does not submit warding pattern proposals on behalf of the Council 
to the LGBCE at this stage but does encourage groups to make their individual 
submissions to the timescales advised by the Boundary Commission.” 
 
It was agreed by all, and the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee does not submit warding pattern proposals on behalf of the Council 
to the LGBCE at this stage but does encourage groups to make their individual 
submissions to the timescales advised by the Boundary Commission. 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


